

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NEW YORK LAW PUBLISHING COMPANY,
THE LEGAL INTELLIGENCER and
THE PENNSYLVANIA LAW WEEKLY,

Petitioners,

v.

JANE DOE, C.A.R.S. PROTECTION
PLUS, INC. and FRED KOHL,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GARY M. DAVIS*
FREDRIC E. ORLANSKY
1700 Lawyers Building
428 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 394-9000

**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Respondent,
Jane Doe*

October 10, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF CASE	1
REASONS FOR REFUSING THE PETITION....	3
I. Based on the June 19, 2008 and September 9, 2008 Orders of the Third Circuit Court of Appeals, Petitioners' Appropriate Remedy is With the District Court and Not This Honorable Court.....	3
II. In the Alternative, Allowing Intervention Violates Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 24(b)(3).....	9
III. Although This Case is Not the Proper Vehicle for Presentation of Petitioners' Claims, They are Not Without Remedy	13
IV. The Respondents' Settlement Precludes a Case or Controversy.....	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alabama State Federation of Labor v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450, 65 S. Ct. 1384, 89 L. Ed. 1725 (1945).....	6
<i>Anderson v. Green</i> , 513 U.S. 557, 115 S. Ct. 1059, 130 L. Ed. 2d 1050 (1995).....	6
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43, 117 S. Ct. 1055, 137 L. Ed. 2d 170 (1997).....	18
<i>Bauman v. U.S. District Court</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1077)	15
<i>Burton v. United States</i> , 196 U.S. 283, 25 S. Ct. 243, 49 L. Ed. 482 (1905).....	6
<i>Cheney v. United States District Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 540 U.S. 367, 124 S. Ct. 2576, 159 L. Ed. 2d 459 (2004).....	16
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277, 120 S. Ct. 1382, 146 L. Ed. 2d 265 (2000).....	18
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681, 117 S. Ct. 1636, 137 L. Ed. 2d 945 (1997).....	6
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312, 94 S. Ct. 1704, 40 L. Ed. 2d 164 (1974).....	18, 19
<i>Farmland Dairies v. Commissioner of New York Department of Agriculture</i> , 847 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2652, 162 L. Ed. 2d 329 (2007).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Friends of the Earth, Incorporated v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC) Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167, 120 S. Ct. 693, 145 L. Ed. 2d 610 (2000).....	18
<i>Gallick v. Barto</i> , 828 F.Supp. 1175 (M.D. Pa. 1993).....	11
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2553, 168 L. Ed. 2d 424 (2007).....	17
<i>In Re Iowa Freedom of Information Council</i> , 724 F.2d 658 (8th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>In Re McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 369 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 944, 123 S. Ct. 346, 154 L. Ed. 2d 252 (2002).....	14
<i>In Re State Record Company</i> , 917 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Kammerman v. Steinberg</i> , 681 F.Supp. 206 (S.D. N.Y. 1988).....	11
<i>Kansas Judicial Review v. Stout</i> , 519 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank</i> , 494 U.S. 472, 110 S. Ct. 1049, 108 L. Ed. 2d 400 (1990).....	17
<i>Mallard v. United States District Court for the Southern District of Iowa</i> , 490 U.S. 196, 109 S. Ct. 1014, 104 L. Ed. 2d 318 (1989).....	16
<i>McDonald v. Means</i> , 309 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New York News, Inc. v. Newspaper and Mail Deliverers Union of New York</i> , 139 F.R.D. 291 (S.D. N.Y. 1991), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>New York News, Inc. v. Khell</i> , 972 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244, 92 S. Ct. 402, 30 L. Ed. 2d 413 (1971).....	17
<i>Publicker Industries Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312, 111 S. Ct. 2331, 115 L. Ed. 2d 288 (1991).....	6
<i>Richmond Newspaper Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555, 100 S. Ct. 2814, 65 L. Ed. 2d 973 (1980).....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 709 F.2d 175 (2d Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>South Dakota ex rel. Barnett v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 317 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Spector Motor Service v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101, 65 S. Ct. 152, 89 L. Ed. 101 (1944).....	5
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 523 U.S. 296, 118 S. Ct. 1257, 140 L. Ed. 2d 406 (1998).....	6
<i>United States v. Valenti</i> , 987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Virginia Department of State Police v. The Washington Post; The Virginian Pilot; Richmond Times Dispatch</i> , 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 949, 125 S. Ct. 1706, 161 L. Ed. 2d 526 (2005).....	15
<i>Washington Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	14
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION:	
Article III	17
First Amendment.....	5, 7, 16
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1361	14
28 U.S.C. § 1651	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)	1
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE:	
F.R. Civ. P. Rule 11.....	11
F.R. Civ. P. Rule 24(b)	9
F.R. Civ. P. Rule 24(b)(1)(B).....	10
F.R. Civ. P. Rule 24(b)(3).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER:	
Kyckelham and Cohen, <i>Civil Rights Com- plaints in U.S. District Courts, 1990-2006</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics, Department of Justice (2008).....	13
7C Wright, Miller & Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1913.....	10
